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i Gujarat Elecfiicity Regulatory Commissionl

AN OVERVIEW

The Gujarat Etectricity Regulatory Commission (GERC) has been functioning for
the past 18 years discharging its functions of determination of tariff for generation, suppty,

transmission, wheeting, wholesate, butk and retaiI suppty within the State of
Gujarat. lt atso undertakes the functions of enabling open access, regulating the
power purchase and procurement process, facititating intra-state transmission,
issuing [icences for transmission and distribution, promoting co-generation and
generation of electricity from renewabte sources of energy, adjudicating on the
disputes between licensees and the utilities, specifying the State Grid Code, Suppty Code,
fixing trading margin for intra-state trading of electricity and discharging such other
functions assigned to it under the Etectricity Act, 2003 and the Gujarat Electricity lndustry
(Reorganization and Regulation) Act, 2003. The Commission was constituted under the
Etectricity Regutatory Commissions Act, 1998 (ERC Act) and was subsequentty deemed to
have been estabtished under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Gujorot Electricity lndustry
(Reorgonization ond Regulotion) Act, 2003 and in terms of Section 82 of the Etectricity Act,
2003.

The Gujarat Etectricity Regutatory Commission Fund is operated as per the GERC

Fund Rules, 2005. The income of the GERC consists of mainty license and petition
fees. The GERC fund is audited every year by the Comptrotter and Auditor General of lndia,
who certifies theAnnuatAccounts, which are laid before the State LegistativeAssembty. The
tast CAG audit was hetd on 21st September,2017.

The fund is operated through nationalized banks and State sponsored financial
institutions onty. The utitisation of fund is governed by the Gujarat Financial Rules, 1971

amended from time to time, and surptus funds are invested in the form of Fixed Deposits in
the nationatised banks and/or State Government financial institutions. The GERC is not
getting any grant/financiatsupport from the Government of Gujarat and is financiatty setf-
retiant since 2005. GERC's main source of income is annuat license fee and petition fee in
pursuance of the Fees, Fines and Charges Regutations, notification no. 6 of 2005 of GERC.

GERC received an annuat [icense fee of <. 12,95,52,556/- (inctuding recognized as

receivabte or payabte) and petition fee (. 6,47,33,923/- during the year 2016-17 and an

amount of {. 1 1,87,32,425/- was earned as interest on Fixed/Term deposits and savings

account f rom nationalized banks/ state sponsored financiaI institutions.

GERC's total expenditure during the year 2016-17 was <. 9,39,29,741 I '. Out of this {.
3,88,60,440/- was estabtishment expenditure, <. 3,28,47,9771- was other administrative
charges and {. 2,22,21,324 I - was depreciation .

GERC's tota[ corpus fund as on 31st March , ZO17 is t. 1 ,67 ,63,00,000/ - and the general
reserye fund is <.8,27,33,4561-

Nts
I\o

Eo(\
Uis,
5o\,\,

-.i5
=tr

Page 01



I Guiarat ElectricitY Regulatory

GERC had paid an amount of t. 1.50 crores to cottector, Ahmedabad towards token

price of land in the year 200g-10 for its own buitding at the sarkhei- Gandhinagar highway.

Meanwhite, GERC finatized to purchase the dh fioor, GIFT ONE, Gandhinagar and has

shifted to GIFT ONE. Hence, GERC has written a letter to coltector, Ahmedabad requesting

for refund of t. 1 .50 crore towards the tand cost paid as above'

The GERC has been keeping pace with the changing el'ectricity sector scenario and has

been proactive in ensuring'an-effective regutatory framework for devetopment of the

Sector.
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Gujarat Electricity REulatory Commissionl

GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMAAISSION,

GANDHINAGAR.

SeparateAudit Report of the Comptroller andAuditor Generalof lndia on the accounts
of Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission For the year ended 31 March 2017.

We have audited the attached (revised) Batance Sheet of Gujarat Etectricity Regutatory
Commission as at 31st March 2017 and the (revised) lncome and ExpenditureAccount for the
year ended on that date under Section 104(2) of the EtectricityAct, 2003. These financial
statements are the responsibitity of the Commission's Management. Our responsibitity is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptrotter and Auditor
General of lndia (CAG) on the accounting treatment onty with regard to classification,
conformity with best accounting practices, accounting standards and disctosure norms, etc.
Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to comptiance with the Law, Rutes

and Regutations (propriety and regutarity) and efficiency-cum- performance aspects, etc. if
any, are reported through lnspection Reports/CAG'sAudit Reports separatety.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards generatly
accepted in lndia. These standards require that we ptan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonabte assurance whether the financial statements are free from mis- statements. An

audit includes examining on a test basis, evidences supporting the accounts and disclosure
in the financial statements. An audit atso inctudes assessing the accounting principtes used

and significant estimates made by the Management, as we[[ as evatuating the overatl
presentation of the financial statements. We betieve that our audit provides a reasonabte
basis for our opinion.

Based on our audit, we report that:

(i) We have obtained atl the information and exptanations, which to the best of our
knowtedge and betief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

(ii) The Batance Sheet and lncome and Expenditure account as revised and deatt
with in this report have been drawn up in the format approved by Government
of Gujarat in consuttation with the CAG under Section 104(1), of the Etectricity
Act, 2003.

(iii) ln our opinion, proper books of accounts and other retevant records have been

maintained by the Commission, in so far as it appears from our examination of
such books.
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Guiarat Etectricity REulatory Commission

we further observe that, on the basis of the audit nothing significant was noticed'

WereportthattherevisedBalanceSheetandrevisedlncomeandExpenditure
Account deatt with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts'

rn our opinion and to ine best of our information and according to the exptanations

given to us, the said (revised) financiat statements read together with the

Accounting Poticies and Notes on Accounts, and other matters mentioned in the

Annexure to this Audit Report, give a true and fair view in conformity with

accounting principtes generatty accepted in lndia'

a. ln so far as it retates to the (revised) Batance Sheet, of the state of affairs

of the Commission as at 31 st March 2017 ' rj!..-^ ^.

b. ln so far as it retates to the (revised) lncome and Expenditure account' of

the excess of income over expenditure for the year ended on that date'

(iv)
(v)

(vi)

For and on behatf of the

Comptrotter and Auditor General of lndia

sd.

( Gurveen Sidhu )

Accountant General (E & RSA), GujaratPtace : Ahmedabad.
Date : 13.1O.2O17
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Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commissionl

AN OVERVIEW

1. Adequacy of lnternat Audit System: The lnternal Audit System is adequate and
commensurate with the size and nature of the Commission.

2. Adequacy of lnternal Control System: The lnternat Control System is adequate and
commensurate with the size and nature of the Commission.

3. System of Physical verification of fixed assets: The fixed assets have been physicatty
verified by the management at reasonabte intervats.

4. System of Physicat verification of lnventory: Not applicabte
5. Regutarity in payment of statutory dues: The Commission is regular in depositing

undisputed statutory dues inctuding Provident Fund, Emptoyees State lnsurance, Sales
Tax, Service Thx, Custom Duty, Cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate
authorities, except I ncome Tax.

(Approved by Accountant General)

sd/-
Audit Officer / ES-l Hq-l
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Flr ll-

GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REG ULATORY COMMISSION

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

BAI.ANCE SHEET AS ON 31S' MARCH, ZO17

I

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES

CORPUS / GERC CAPITAL FUND

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

Schedule

1

7

3

4

5

6

7

TOTAL

2016-17

1,67,63,00,000.00

8,27,33,455.85

0.00

0.00

5,52,410.00

0.00

2,48,47,965.00

Amount - (ln (.)

2015-16

1,46,90,00,000.00

7,18,18,183.72

0.00

0.00

2,59,850.00

0.00

1,45,94,825,00

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

INVESTMENTS - FROM EARMARKED /
ENDOWMENT FUNDS

INVESTMENTS . OTHERS

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES

MISCELLAN EOUS EXPENDITU RE

8 18,28,09,210.33 19,86,47,126.33

9

10

11

0.00

0.00

1,60,16,24,620.5?

0.00

0.00

1,35,60,25,732.39

TOTAL

For and on behalf of the Commission

I

P. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

D. R. PARMAR
JT. DTRECTOR (A e A)

ROOPWANT SINGH IAS

SECRETARY
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Date : 28.08.2017
Ptace : Gandhinagar

1 ,78,44,33,830.8 5 1 ,55,46,77,858.72

1,78,44,33,830.85 1 ,55,46,72,858.72



l- Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commissionl

GUJARATELECTRICITYREGULAToRYCoMMISSIoN

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31" MARCH,7017
Amount - (ln t.)

7015-16
0.00

0.00

21,34,97,361.00

A. INCOME Schedule

lncome from sates / service 12

Grants / Subsidies 13

Fees and charges 14

lncome from lnvestments (lncome on lnvestment,

from Earmarked / Endowment Funds transferred

to Funds) 15

lncome from Royatty, Pubtications etc' 16

lnterest Earned 17

Other lncome 18

lncrease/Decrease in stock of finished goods &

work in progress 19

TOTAL (A)

zo16-17

0.00

0.00

19,47-,86,478.85

0.00

0.00

11 ,87 ,69,318.78
89,215.00

0.00

3,88,60,440.00

3,28,47,976.50

0.00

0.00

2,72

21,92,15,272.13

20,83,00,000.00

1,09,15,277.13

0.00

71,374.00 2,27 65,050.25

0.00

0.00

10,49,37,879.84

50,99,689.45

0.00

2,85,55,764.00

2,61,01,609.00
0.00

0.00

24,61,07,507.04

23,45,00,000.00

1,16,07,507.04

0.00

B. EXPENDITURE

Estabtishment ExPenditure

Other Administrative Expenses etc.

Expenditure from Grants, subsidies etc

lnterest paid

Depreciation (Net Total at the year end -

corresponding to Schedute' 8)

TOTAL (B)

Batance being excess of lncome over Expenditure (A-B)

Transfer to CorPus Fund

Transfer to Genera[ Reserve

Batance being surptus transferred to Batance Sheet

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTIGENT

LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 74

P. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Date :28.08.2017
Ptace : Gandhinagar

For and on behalf of the Commission

D. R. PARMAR ROOPWANT SINGH IAS

JT. DIRECTOR (A & A) SECRETARY

70

71

72

73

Ii
,{

31,31 45 012.63
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Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commhsion-

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND

Batance as at the beginning of the year

Add : Contributions towards Corpus /
Capital Fund

Add : Transferred from the lncome and

Expenditure Account of the current year

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR.END

2016 - 17

1 ,46,80,00,000.00

2015 - 16

1 ,23,35,00,000.00

0.00 0.00

20,83,00,000.00

1 ,67,63,00,000.00

23,45,00,000.00

1,46,80,00,000.00

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

Batance as at the beginning of the year

Add : Batance being surptus transferred
from the lncome and Expenditure Account
of the current year

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR.END

2016-17
7,18,18,183.72

2015-16
6,02,10,676.68

1 ,09,15,272.13
8,27,33,455.85

1,16,07,507.04

7,18,18,183.72

FUND WISE BREAK UP

Fund Fund Fund
NIL NlL NIL

TOTAL

2016-17
NIL

2015-16
NIL

2016-17
NIL

2015-16
NILSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS
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SCHEDULE . 1 CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND Amount - (ln T.)

SCHEDULE . 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE . 3 EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE . 4 SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS Amount - (ln t.)
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SCHEDULE . 7 CURRENT LIABILIT!ES AND PROVISIONS Amount - (ln T.)

,

A. CURRENT LIABILITES

1. lnterest Accrued but not due on,
a) Secured Loans / borrowings
b) Unsecured Loans / borrowings

2 Statutory Liabitities
a) Over due
b) Others

3 Other current Liabitities
a) Advance Licence fee I lL & FS

licwnship./ GtFT City
b) State Cheque

c) Payabte to Licensees / Others
4 CPF - Commision

rorAL (A)
B. PROVISIONS

1 For Taxation
2 Gratuity
3 Superannuation / Pension

4 Accumulated Leave Encashment
5 Trade Warranties / Claims
6 Others ( Specify )

7 Unpaid expenses

Unpaid exp. 2015-16

Unpaid exp.2016-17
8 GERC Retirement Benefit Fund

C. UNPAID EXPENSES

1 Tax Deducted at Source Office - Rent
2 Tax Deducted at Source - Satary

roTAL (B)

TOTAL ( A+B)

2016-17

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

25,00,000.00

6,023.00
15,27,446.00

0.00
40,33,469.00

0.00
69,17,000.00

0.00

92,73,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
46,24,496.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,O8,14,496.OO

2,49,47,965.00

2015-16

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
7,20,399.00

0.00
7,20,3gg.OO

0.00
43,37,000.00

0.00

67,81,000.00

0.00

0.00

27,56,426.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,39,74,426.00
1,45,94,925.00

Page 10
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il- Guiarat Electricity REutatory Commission I

Description

54

0.00 0

0.000.00

1. Fixed Assets Land

a) 0n Free hotd Land

b) 0n Lease hotd Land

c) OnwernshiP Ftats/ Premises

d) Superstructures on Land

not betonging to the entitY

a) Free hotd

b) Lease hotd

2. Buitdings

10y"

0%

0.005500.005500
15Yo

0.003885.00

795474.00957380.00

0.005564897.00

0.001 8253.00

3885.00

814777.00

5288792.00

11880

0.000.00

\ zssql+oo5.00

0.000.00

654991

Gross Btock

Depre Additions
during the
year uP to
30-9-2016

I Additions
during the
year after
1-10-7016

TotaI
Additions
during the

Deductions
during the

year
7016-17

cl

Rate* the year

1-4-2016
7016-17year

1 7 3

I

0.00 0.00 0.00

1 68300526.00 0,00 0.0

3. Ptant Machi. & EquiPment

4. Vehictes 7577604.00 0.00

5. Furniture, Fixtures 10o/" 99067924.00 0.00

6. 0ffice EquiPment 10% 2462877.00 142658.00

7. ComPuter PeriPherats 60% '5087.00 276105.00

8. Etectric lnstattations

9. Library Books 100% 195626.00 6373.00

10. Tubewetts & W.SuPPIY

11.Other Fixed Assets

Total of Current Year

Previous Year

Capitat Work in Progress-l 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capitat Work in Progress-ll 9439.00

4

0.00 0.00

Total 28489403 3.00 25136.00 6124779.00

SCHEDULE . 8 FIXED ASSETS
Amount - (ln t')

Page 11



Net Btock

As at the
Previous

year
201 5-16

As at the
current Year
end 6-10=1 1

2016-17

At the
Beginning

of the year
1-4-7016

Depreciation
of the current

year
2016-17

On Addition
during

the year
2016-17

Total Up to
year end
7+$+Q=lQ
2016-17

De ation

Cost/Vatuation
at the year
end 1+4-5=6
(31 -3-2017)

17119876 10

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

1 22691083.00110421975.0057878551.000.0012269108.0045609443.001 68300s26.00

3247613.757765557.754812546.75413.00487143.004324990.257578104.00

70879340.0063791406.0035280403.003885.007087934.0028188584.0099071809.00

1147154.001759029.001365704.006s039.001 13959.00131 5673.003124733.00
641093.584055863.588794120.001765472.00384655.006643993.0017849984.00

31403.005940.00207939.0012313.0031403.00164273.00213879.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

9439.009439.000.000.000.000.009439.00

198647126,331 82809210.33108339263.251847127,0020374202.0086246906.25

tion 196Act 1ncometax9621 danof RuT Ieslxdastea rareci Appenper

291148474.00

Note : Dep

I
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r Gujarat ElectricitY Regulatory

I

2016-17

0.00

0.00

9,858.00

1,50,83,16,730.02
77,41,197.50

72,497.00
0.00

2015-16
NIL

?.015-'.|6

NIL

2015-'.|6

0.00

0.00

151.00

1 ,08,78,74,730.02
21,21,11,265.37

22,606.00
0.00

2016-17
NIL

2016-17
NIL

INVESTIIAENT FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWAAENT FUNDS

INVESTMENT . OTHERS

A CURRENTASSETS

1. Sundry Debtors :

a) Debts Outstanding for a Period
exceeding six months

b) Others

2. Cash batances in Hand (lnctuding

cheques / drafts and imPrest)

3. Bank Balances:

a)With Scheduted Banks

1 Fixed / Term DePosit

2 Auto SweeP Savings Account

3 Current Account

4 Advance Paid

TOTAL - (A) 1,51,60,90,272.52 1,30,00,08,752'39

F\
I\o

o
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SCHEDULE. 11 CURRENTASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ET

SCHEDULE - 11 -A CURRENTASSETS

c.

Amount - (ln t.)

SCHEDULE. lO INVESTMENTS - OTHERS Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE . 9 INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS AMOUNT' (ln t.)
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SCHEDULE.ll-B LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS Amount - (tn t.)

2016-17 2015-16

1 Loans :

a) Advances

(i) Staff (Festivat Advance)

(ii) HBA to Staff : Ranjit Makwana (Principat)

(iii) HBAto Staff : K.G. Rajput (Principat)

(iv) HBA Loan lnterest to Staff : Ranjit Makwana

(v) HBA Loan lnterest to Staff : K'G' Rajput

b) LTC Advance

c) Other Entities engaged in activities /

objectives simitar to that of the Entity

d) Office equiPment advance

e) Medicat Advance

f) Other (DePosits)

(i) Petrol PumP

(ii) TetePhone

(iii) LPG Gas

(iv) Office buitding

(v) EtectricitY
(vi) Govt. Quarter DePosit

(vii) Safe Deposit Vautt (deposit)

(viii) S.D. Utitity Connection (GIFT)

(ix) KatPtaru

Advances and other amounts recoverabte in

cash or in kind or for vatue to be received

a) On CaPita[ Account

b) Receivabte lnterest

c) Receivable From lncome Tax Dept'

d) Others

. lncome Accrued :

a) On investments from Ear marked /
Endowment Funds

b) On lnvestments - Others

c) On Loans and Advances

d) Others
(lnctudes income due unreatized t' """"')

1,50,0O,ooo.o0 1,5o,o0,oo0.oo

5,62,46,158.00 1,76,45,699.00

5,36,756.00 15,57,276.00

o-00 0.00

90,000.00

95,257.00

2,26,000.00

1,36,678.00

7,57,667.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30,000.00

31,042.00
0.00

0.00

6,000.00

4,300.00

0.00

9,17 ,490.00
26,000.00

1,20,000.00

1,13,437.00

2,56,000.00

1,25,483.00

2,31,963.00

18,694.00

0.00

3,000.00
0.00

30,000.00

30,020.00
0.00
0.00

6,000.00

3,300.00
0.00

9,17 ,490.00
26,000.00

2

3

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page 14
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SCHEDULE. 11 . B LoANS, ADVANCESAND oTHERASSETS Amount - (ln t.)

4. Receivabte lnterest

5 Receivabte From CERC - FOR - FOIR

6. Receivabte From GUVNL - Licensees

7. Receivabte From Others
TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

2016-17
0.00

78,428.00

1,18,57,577.00
0.00

8,55,34,348.00
1 ,60 ,16 ,24 ,620 .52

20'15-16
0.00

20,910.00

1 ,99,11 ,708.00
0.00

5,60,16,980.00
1,35,60,25,732.39

Lll Gularat Etectricity Regulatory Commission

SCHEDULE . 12 INCOME FROM SERVICES Amount - (ln T.)

INCOME FROIlA SERVICES

2016-17
NIL

2015-16
NIL

SCHEDULE . 13 GRANTS / SUBSIDIES Amount - (ln {.)

GRANTS / SUBSIDIES

1. Centrat Government

2. State Government

3. Government Agencies

4. lnstitutions / Wetfare bodies

5. lnternationat Organizations

6. Others (sPecifY)

TOTAL

2016-17
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2015-16
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

SCHEDULE . 14 FEES / SUBSCRIPTIONS Amount - (ln t.)

FEES / SUBSCRIPTIONS

1. Entrance Fees

2. Annual Fees / SubscriPtion

3. Seminar / Program fees

4. ConsuttancY Fees

5. Others (SPecifY)

6. Petition fees

2016-17 2015-16

0.00 0.00

12,95,52,555.85 15,17,18,236.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0'00

6,47 ,33 ,923.00 6,17 ,79 ,125.00

19,42,86,478.85 21,34,97,361 .00TOTAL

N
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Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commisionl

lncome on lnvestment from Earmarked / Endowment funds - Transferred to Funds.

lncome on lnvestment from lncome on lnvestment

Earmarked / Endowment Funds Others

2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 ?.015'16

Transferred to Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

SCHEDULE . 15 INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE . 16 INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC. Amount - (ln t.)

INCOATE FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC.

2016-17
N!L

2015-16
NIL

SCHEDULE - 17 INTEREST EARNED Amount - (ln {.)

INTEREST EARNED

1. On Term Deposit

a) Mth Scheduted banks

b) With Non Scheduled Banks

c) With lnstitution
d) Other

2. On Savings Accounts

a) (i) With Scheduted banks

(ii) With Scheduted banks (Prior Period lncome)

b) With Non Scheduted Banks

c) Post Office Savings Account

d) Other
3. On Loans

a) Emptoyees /Staff
i) HBA Loan lnterest (K G RajPut)

ii) HBA Loan lnterest (R M Makwana)

iii) HBA Loan lnterest (Prior Period)

b) Other
4. lnterest on Debtors and Other Receivabtes

TOTAL

0.00 0.00

75,699.00 28,849.00

11,195.00 13,104.00

o.o0 3,15,493.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

1 1,87,69,31 8.78 10,49,32,879.84

2016-17

11,55,10,594.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

37,21,830.72
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2015-16

9,84,13,728.20
0.00
0.00

0.00

61,62,205.64
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page 1 6

N
a\o

o(\
rata
tr
=o(J
L,

tr5
E
tr



ll
Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

OTHER INCOME

i) Recovery of Printing Charges

ii) Recovery of Vehicte use from Staff

iii) Other Misc. ReciePt

iv) Contribution from Forum Of lndian Regulators

v) R.T.l. Fees

vi) Excess provision of Leave Satary and

GratuitY - Written back
TOTAL

INCREASE / DECREASE IN STOCKS OF FINISHED GOODS & WORKS IN PROGRESS

2016-17
0.00

30,795.00

47,163.00
0.00

11,257.00

2015-16
0.00

6,778.00

49,803.00
0.00

2,520.00

2015-16
NIL

0.00 50,40,588.45

89,215.00 50,99,689.45

2016-17
NIL

t\
F

Is
F'
o
N

SCHEDULE. 18 OTHER INCOME
Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE - 19 INCREASE / DECREASE IN STOCK

GOODS AND WORK IN PROGRESS

Amount - (ln {.)OF FINISHED
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SCHEDULE . 20 ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES Amount - (ln t.)

a) Sataries and Wages

1) Sataries - Commision

2) Sataries - Office staff
3) Sataries ' Ombudsman Office Staff

4) Leave Encashment

5) Pay Arrears

6) lncentive

b) Attowances and Bonus

1) Uniform Attowance

2) Bonus Attowance

3) Charge Attowance

c) Contribution to Provident Fund

d) Contribution to Other Fund (Specify)

e) Staff Wetfare ExPenses

1) Medical, Facitity and Reimbursement

2) Staff Wetfare ExPenses

3) Uniform ExPenses

f) Expenses on Emptoyees' Retirement and

Terminal Benefits

1) Gratuity
2) Leave Satary

g) Others (SPecifY)

TOTAL:

Page 18

3,88,60,440.00 2,85,55,764.00

?:016-17

60,16,481 .00

1,99,56,109.00

20,45,788.00

4,06,043.00
0.00

4,54,934.00

0.00

1,65,000.00

32,645.00

23,54,666.00
0.00

7,78,725.00

1,09,110.00

19,710.00

34,71,186.00

30,50,043.00
0.00

2015-16

48,81,391.00

1,84,24,42.00
20,20,360.00

86,662.00
0.00

1,54,252-.00

0.00

1,76,250.00

41,233.00

15,16,632.00
0.00

4,12,977.00

28,000.00

71,282.00

3,96,624.00

3,45,659.00
0.00
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Gujuat Electrici$ Regulatory

a) General ExPenses

1) Bank charges

2l EtectricitY charges

3) Vehicte Running Expenses' Fue[ etc'

4l Advertisements and PubticitY

5) Audit fees

6) Vehicte lnsurance ExPenses

7l Other Office ExPenses

8) Misc. ExPenses

9) Prior Period ExPenses

a) Prior Period ExPenses

10) Written off otd Assets
TOTAL

b) Repairs and Maintenance

Furniture
Office EquiPment

Vehictes

Office Buitding

Office Buitding Maintenance

Office Buitding Maintenance Common Area

TOTAL

c) Rent, Rates and Taxes

i) Rent (Office)

ii) MuniciPa[ Taxes

(iii) Safe DePosit Rent
TOTAL

d) Postage, Telephone and Communication Charges

i)
ii)
iii )
(iv)
(v)

(vi)

2016-17

7,276.00

17,19,005.00

8,71,184.00

11,90,769.00
75,000.00

2,45,362.00

26,68,477.50
18,981.00

23,910.00

1,41,507.00

69,61,421.5O

0.00

8,19,104.00

3,15,601 .00

3,42,598.00
0.00

32.,37,137.00

47,14,44O.0O

0.00

0.00

2,760.00

2,760.OO

7,89,673.00

6,87,225.00

4,04,572.00
1,23,299.00

15,04,719.00

2015-16

9s7.00

13,47,461.00

4,61,542.00

16,79,162.00

2,17,975.00
1,23,559.00

18,83,609.00
78,216.00

22,67,145.00
0.00

80,09,626.00

0.00

4,76,867.00
1,97,876.00

4,89,023.00
0.00

22,64,743.00

34,23,004.00

0.00

0.00

2,405.00

2,405.00

3,02,555.00

3,98,512.00

3,96,978.00

1,38,945.00

12,36,990.00

i)
ii)
iii )
iv)

Postage charges

Tetephone charges

Website charges

lnternet charges
TOTAL

e) Printing and Stationary

i) Printing and Stationery
g,82,132.00 10,36,634'00

Page 19
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Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commision I

f) Traveling and Conveyance Expenses

i) Traveting Expenses for foreign tour
ii) Traveling Altowances for domestic tour

iv) ConveyanceExpenses

v) Travet Expenses

vi) Leave Travel Concession

vii) Transport Expenses

TOTAL

g) Subscription Expenses

i) Subscription of Newspapers and Magazines

ii) CIGRE Subscription Expenses

iii) Financia[ Assitance for Consumer's Awarness

iv) FOIR Annual Fees

v) SAFIR Fees

vi) FOR Fees

TOTAL

h) Expenses on Seminar / Training / Workshop /
Meeting
i) Seminar, Training & Workshop Expenses

ii) Meeting Expenses

iii) FOR Meeting Expenses

TOTAL

l) Auditors Remuneration
j) Hospitality Expenses

k) Consultancy charges / Professional charges

i) Legal Consuttancy

ii) Professionat Consuttancy /Charges

iii) Consuttancy Retainer Fees

TOTAL

l) Deposits / lnvestments
TOTAL (a to l)

0.00

28,977.00

5,494.00

9,43,896.00

1,88,265.00

26,98,056.00

38,64,688.00

1,26,383.00

0.00

0.00

4,00,000.00

2,65,580.00

6,00,000.00

13,91,963.00

76,300.00

2,20,965.00

7,65,594.00

5,62,859.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

30,631.00

5,405.00

8,50,072.00

45,744.00

23,94,009.00

33,25,861.00

1,05,209.00

0.00

0.00

4,00,000.00
2,53,800.00

6,00,000.00

13,59,009.00

2,68,107.00

1,88,611.00

9,48,191 .00

14,04,909.OO
0.00
0.00

76,80,500.00
0.00

52,87,494.00

1,29,62,994.00
0.00

3,28,47,976,50

61,02,709.00
0.00

2,00,462.00

63,03,171.0O
0.00

2,61,O1,609.00

Page 20

F\
I\o

o
N
!a
*a

=o
t\,
(J

trf
tr
tr
{



ilr Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

EXPENDITURE FROM GRANTS, SUBSIDIES ETC.

2016-17
NIL

2015-16
NIL

INTEREST PAID

2016-17
NIL

2015-16
NIL

l.\
I

\o

SCHEDULE . 22 EXPENDITURE FROM GRANTS, SUBSIDIES ETC Amount - (ln T.)

SCHEDULE . 23 INTEREST PAID Amount - (ln <.)
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Gujant Etectricity Regtatory

SCHEDULE-}  Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts.

1 SignificantAccountingPolicies

1 .1 Annua[ Accounts for the year 2016-17 have been prepared as per the format
approved by Government of Gujarat vide Resolution No. GHU-2005-(105)-GRC'

ZOO3-7997-K dated 20.10.2005 in consuttation with the C&AG of lndia (vide its letter
No. 967lAc-ll/GJIGERC/2003 -04175-04 dated 31.8.2004). Commission has revised

annuat accounts for the year 201 6-17 on 28.08.2017 considering audit observations

raised by audit party during audit.

1.2 The Commission prepares Accounts on Accrual basis except satary its related
payments i.e. CPF contribution etc. and foreign currency transactions.

1 .3 The Commission has notified the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees,

Fines and Charges) Regutations, 2005. As such license fees and other revenue

income started w.e.f . 01.04.2005. As the income from License Fees, Petition Fees

and Other Revenue was adequate to meet the requirements of the Commission, no

budgetary support from the State Government is received by the Commission from
F.Y. 2005-06. The State Government has also notified the GERC Fund Rutes, 2005

vide Notification No. GHU-2005-(84)-GERC-2003-9688-K dated 02.08.2005
pursuant to the approval (March 2005) by C&AG. The Commission, in comptiance of
these Rutes, has been parking surplus funds in Nationtized Bank / Gujarat State

Financial Services Ltd. ( a Government of Gujarat NBFC ) despite Ministry of
Finance. Government of lndia guidetines vide O.M. No. Fl (30)-B(AC) /2004 dated
07.01.2005 for parking such fund in PubticAccounts.

1.4 Excess of income over expenditure is transferred to GERC Funds/General Reserve by

transferring 95% to Corpus Fund (rounded off to in Rupees Lakhs) and batance

amount is transferred to General Reserve. Generatly, GERC fund is invested in
Nationatized banks/Gujarat State Financial Services Ltd (a State Pubtic Sector

Undertaking) for one year as Fixed Deposit.

2. Accountingconvention

The financiaI statements are prepared on the basis of historicaI cost convention and

on the accrual system of accounting untess otherwise stated.

3. lnvestment

3.1 lnvestments classified as "tong term investments" are carried forward at cost.

Provision for dectine, other than temporary, is made in carrying cost of such

investment.

Page 22
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iL- ffi Guiarat EtectricitY REulatory

3.:-lnvestmentsctassifiedas"current"arecarriedattowerofcostandfairvalue'
provision for shortfatt on the vatue of such investments is made for each investment

considered individuatty and not on a gtobat basis'

3.3 cost inctudes acquisition expenses like brokerage' transfer stamp duty'

4. FixedAssets

4.1 Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition inctusive of inward freight, duties and

taxes and incidental and airect expenses retated to acquisition (in respect of

projects lnrotuing constructi'on, retated pre-operationat expenses' inctuding

interest on loans for specifi. pioiutt prior to its'comptetion forming part of the

valueofassetscapitatizeal.accumulateddepreciationandbookvalueandnet
vatue of assets are shown in Schedute No' 8'

4.2 Fixed ASsets received by way of non-monetary grants (other than towards the

Corpus Fund), are capitatized ai vatues stated' ty"tott"tponding credit to Capitat

Reserve

4.3 An amount of {. 1.50 crores was paid towards token price of [and.in the year 2009

-10 for construction of office ouiiding. since, u n"* office is purchased at 6'nftoor'

GIFT ONE, Gandhinagu, u A"runJ foi refund of the said amount has been made to

Cottector, Ahmedabaa. n"ceirani" amount {' 1'50 crore is shown accordingty' in

schedute-lloncapitataccount.<'g,4391-wascarriedforwardforwirefencing
onlandwhichwastransferredtoCapitatWorkinProgress.

5. DePreciation

5.1 Depreciation is provided on written down vatue method as per the rates

specified in the lncome Tax Act, 1961 and Rutes made thereunder' There is no

change in the ,"irloO for catcutating depreciation for the year under report

excePt as stated hereunder'

5.2 ln respect of addition to / deduction from fixed assets during the year'

depreciation is.ui.uiuaua in accordance with lncomeTaxAct' 1961 and the rutes

made there under, except that the assets purchased by the commission during

the current financiat year and costinf or havlng va.tue of (' 5000 l' or less per

item are futty deprutiit"O during the year of capitatization'

N'*-
io
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r Gujarat Etectricity Rqutatory Commissionl

6. General

6.1 The Commission started making provisions for the tiabitity towards retirement

benefits from F.y. 2007-0g. ThE provision for retirement benefit is catcutated

considering the tiabitities towards payment of gratuity and payment of

encashment of leave satary etc. to the Chairman / Members / emptoyees of the

Commission at the time of retirement or vacating their office. Gratuity and

accumutated Leave Satay encashment are worked out in the line with the retevant

provisions in the State Government'

6.2 The payment made to the Chairman, Member, Secretary or emptoyees of

Commission during the current financial year towards their retirement dues was

debited to respective accounts of Leave satary and Gratuity. The expenditure

during the current year towards the amount remitted towards Leave Satary and

Gratuity in respect of emptoyees on deputation to respective parent companies has

been debited to the respective accounts as Expenses.

6.3 White finatizing Annual Accounts, authenticating of significant and accounting

poticies (Schedute 24) has been comptied'

7. FeesandCharges

Commission,s Regutations in this regard provide for advance payment of annual

license fee at the commencement of the financial year on the estimated basis.

Further, it atso provides that the excess or shortfatl in license fee catcutated on the

actual basis shatt be adjusted against the annual ticense fees for the fottowing

years. Accordingty, advanc" puyr"nt of annuat ticense fees and adjustment of

license fees for the eartier years based on the audited data paid by the licensees has

been accounted as under:

7.1 ln the current F.Y. the Commission has received ?. 13,84,18,733.85 as ticense

fees which includes the adjustment of {. 1,91,91,3091- based on the audited

data for the year 2014-15 of the distribution licensees. Since, the amount of {'
1,g1,91,30gt- *u, atready recognized as [icense fee income in the previous

financiat year i.e. 2015-16, the amount of <. 11,92,27,424.85 is license fee

based on the estimated sates of 2016-17 . The commission atso received petition

fees/charges as provided in the regutations. ln the year 2016-17 the Commission

has receiv ed[ .6,47 ,33 ,9231 - as petition fees and charges etc-
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!- Gujarat Electricity REulatory Commission

7.2 The Commissionhas atso received licence fees from the Licensees during the F.Y.

ZO17-18 based on the estimated sate for 2017-18 and actual sales for 2015-16.

Accordingty, the adjustment of license fees based on actual sates for2O15-16 has

been recognized as receivable or payabte in the current financiatyear.

7.3 Unscheduted interchange (Ul) charges are not considered as sate of etectricity.

Therefore, it is exctuded from the catculation of sates revenue.

8. Government grants and subsidies

Commission had not received any government grant/subsidy in the current

F.Y. 2016-17.

9. Foreign CurrencY Transaction

During Financial, Year 2016-17,the total expenditure towards foreign tour is {. NlL.

10. Taxation

GERC being a statutory Commission estabtished under the Etectricity Act, 2003 is

carrying out statutory and regutatory functions as laid down in the Act. The

Commission is of the opinion that being a quasi-judiciat authority estabtished

under the EtecticityAct, 2003, it is etigibte for exemption under Section 10 (46)

of the lncome Tax, 1961 and accordingly, no provision is made towards demand

of (. 9,07,28,450/- raised by the lncome Tax Department forA.Y. 2014-15 The

Commission has al,ready apptied for necessary directives / exemption certificate
on the lines of exemption granted to other SERCs which is stitt awaited.

11. Corresponding figures for the previous figures have been regrouped/ rearranged,

wherever necessary.

12. Schedutes 1 to24are annexed to and form an integrat part of the Batance Sheet as at

31"March, 2017 and the lncome and Expenditure Account for the year ended on that
date. N.
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P. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Date : 28.08.2017
Place : Gandhinagar

D. R. PARMAR
JT. DTRECTOR (A e A)

ROOPWANT SINGH I.A.S

SECRETARY
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